

은행은 본인에게 이 약정서상의 중요한 내용을 설명하여야 하며, 은행여신거래기본약관과 이 약정서의 사본을 교부하여야 합니다.

지급보증거래 약정서 (기업용)

20 년 월 일

중국농업은행 서울지점 앞

본 인 _____ (인)

주 소 _____

본인은 중국농업은행 서울지점(이하 “은행”이라 합니다)과 지급보증 거래를 함에 있어 “은행여신거래기본약관(기업용)”이 적용됨을 승인하고, 다음 각 조항을 확약합니다.

제1조 거래조건

거래조건은 다음과 같습니다.

(거래방식이 수 개로 되어 있는 경우 은행직원의 설명을 듣고 해당되는 “☐”내에 “V”표시합니다.)

지급보증과목 (지급보증종류)	()	거 래 구 분	☐ 한도거래 ☐ 개별거래	
지급보증 (한도)금액	금 원 (원금·이자·지연배상금을 포함합니다)			
지급보증 거래기간	년 월 일 까지			
지급보증 부탁방법	은행이 정하는 지급보증신청서에 의합니다.			
지급보증의 시기	☐ 지급보증개시일에 전액 보증합니다. ☐ 지급보증개시일로부터 ()년 ()월 이내에 증빙서류나 현물 등에 의하여 은행이 필요금액을 확인하고 분할 보증합니다. ☐ 일정한 요건을 갖춘 본인의 청구가 있는 대로 보증합니다.			
지급보증의 방법	☐ 지급보증서의 발급 ☐ 어음보증 ☐ 어음인수 ☐ 기타()			
보증료율	☐ 고정(은행여신거래기본약관 제3조제2항 제1호 선택)	지급보증금액 X (원 %)	지연배상금률(은행여신거래기본약관 제3조 제5항 적용)	최고 연 %
	☐ 변동(은행여신거래기본약관 제3조제2항 제2호 선택)	지급보증금액 X (원 %)		
최초 지급보증 시의 조건	보증료의 지급시기 및 방법	☐ 지급보증일에 지급보증기간 만료일전일까지의 보증료를 지급합니다. ☐ 최초보증료는 지급보증일에, 그 후의 보증료는 지급한 보증료의 재산최종일 익일에 ()개월 단위로 지급합니다. ☐ 기타 ()		
	보증료 및 지연배상금의 계산방법	1년을 365일로 보고 1일 단위로 계산하되, 보증료 지급을 지체한 때에는 곧 지급하여야 할 금액에 대하여 지연배상금률로 계산한 지체일수에 해당하는 지연배상금을 더하여 지급하여야 합니다.		

제2조 초과보증

은행은 본인이 요청하는 경우 제1조의 한도액이나 거래기간을 넘어서 일시적으로 초과보증을 할 수 있습니다. 이 경우에 그 초과보증에 관하여도 이 약정이 적용됩니다.

제3조 감액·정지

- ① 국가경제·금융사정의 급격한 변동 또는 본인의 신용상태의 현저한 악화 등으로 여신거래에 중대한 지장을 초래한다고 판단될 때에는, 은행은 본인에 대한 통지에 의하여 제1조의 한도액을 줄이거나 그 거래를 일시 정지할 수 있습니다.
- ② 제1항에서 정한 사유가 해소되어 정상적 여신거래가 가능한 경우에는 감액·정지를 해소하기로 합니다.
- ③ 제1항에 의한 감액의 경우에 감액으로 인한 초과지급보증금액 상당액은 곧 갚기로 합니다.

제4조 주채무의 이행의무

은행이 지급보정한 주채무에 관하여는 그 지급기일전에 지급자금을 은행에 예치하거나 주채무의 지급기일에 본인이 그 채무를 이행하여 은행에게 부담을 지우지 아니합니다.

제5조 통지 의무

- ① 본인이 주채무를 이행하였거나 주채무에 관하여 경개·상계·면제·혼동·시효의 완성 등 사유로 그 소멸이 있을 때에는 곧 이를 은행에 통지합니다.
- ② 본인이 채권자로부터 이행청구를 받거나 담보물건이나 시효의 변동 등 은행의 보증채무에 영향을 미칠 사유가 발생한 때에는 지체없이 이를 은행에 통지합니다.

- ③ 제1항, 제2항에 의한 통지를 게을리함으로써 은행이 채권자의 청구를 받아 보증채무를 이행한 때에는, 본인이 그 금액에 대한 상환채무를 지고 곧 이를 갚습니다.

제6조 보증채무의 이행

은행이 이 약정에 기해 따로 발급한 지급보증서상의 사전지급요건(어음교환소의 거래정지처분이 있는 때, 파산·화의개시나 회사정리절차 개시의 신청이 있는 때)에 따라 보증기일 도래전에 보증채무를 이행할 경우에는 본인에게 사전통지를 아니하고 또 주채무의 기한도래여부에 불구하고 할 수 있으며, 이행의 방법·금액은 지급보증서의 조건에 따라 할 수 있기로 합니다.

제7조 특별배상금

- ① 본인이 제4조에 의한 주채무의 이행을 아니한 경우에는 그 지급기일의 익일부터 이행일 또는 은행의 보증채무 이행일 전일까지 제1조에서 정하는 보증료와 지연배상금을 특별배상금으로 지급합니다.
- ② 제5조 제1항의 통지를 게을리한 경우에는 주채무 소멸일 익일부터 그 통지 도달일까지 제1조에서 정하는 보증료 해당액을 특별배상금으로 지급합니다.

제8조 대위변제에 따른 상환범위

은행이 제5조 제3항 또는 제6조 등에 의하여 보증채무를 이행한 때에는 본인은 곧 다음 각 호에 해당하는 금액을 상환합니다.

1. 보증채무 이행금액
2. 보증채무 이행에 든 비용
3. 기타 본인에 대한 권리의 행사나 보전에 든 비용
4. 제1호 내지 제3호의 지급금액에 대하여 그 지급일로부터 상환일까지 제1조에서 정하는 지연배상금률과 계산방법에 의하여 산출한 지연배상금

제9조 상환자력 유지의무 등

- ① 본인은 이 거래약정으로 말미암은 채무의 상환자력유지를 위하여 다음과 같이 적절한 재무비율을 유지하기로 합니다. 그 밖에 재무구조개선약정 등이 따로 있는 경우에는 이 거래 약정의 끝부분에 이를 붙이고 그 내용은 이 거래 약정의 일부로 봅니다.

구 분	20 .	20 .	20 .	20 .	20 .
부채비율	%	%	%	%	%
자기자본비율	%	%	%	%	%
()비율	%	%	%	%	%
()비율	%	%	%	%	%

- ② 본인이 다음 각 호의 행위를 하고자 할 때에는 사전에 은행과 협의하기로 합니다.

1. 합병, 영업양수도 및 중요한 재산의 매각·임대
2. 이 거래약정에 따른 자금용도외의 고정자산에 대한 투자
3. 타인의 채무를 위한 보증
4. 신규사업 진출 또는 해외투자
5. 기업구조 개선 작업(Work Out) 또는 사적화의 신청 등 경영상 중대한 변화가 생길 우려가 있는 경우.

- ③ 본인은 은행이 이 거래약정의 사후관리상 그 필요성이 현저하다고 인정하여 다음 각 호의 행위를 청구하는 경우 그에 응하기로 합니다.

1. 보유 부동산 및 유가증권 매각
2. 지배주주의 출자
3. 유상증자 또는 기업공개

- ④ 제1항 내지 제3항의 규정은 본인과 은행간에 각 항별로 별도의 특약이 있는 경우에만 적용합니다.

제10조 자료의 제출 등

- ① 본인은 은행이 여신거래기본약관 제17조 및 제19조에 근거하여 매 시기별로 요청하는 다음 각 호의 자료 기타 여신의 사후관리를 위하여 필요한 자료를 은행의 요청이 있는대로 제출하기로 합니다.

1. 매분기 : 부가가치세신고서, 합계잔액시산표, 부채현황표, 판매처 및 제품별 매출예상표 등
2. 매반기 : 반기결산보고서, 부가가치세신고서, 합계잔액시산표, 부채현황표, 판매처 및 제품별 매출예상표 등

- ③ 제1항, 제2항에 의한 통지를 게을리함으로써 은행이 채권자의 청구를 받아 보증채무를 이행한 때에는, 본인이 그 금액에 대한 상환채무를 지고 곧 이를 갚습니다.

제6조 보증채무의 이행

은행이 이 약정에 기해 따로 발급한 지급보증서상의 사전지급요건(어음교환소의 거래정지처분이 있는 때, 파산·화의개시나 회사정리절차 개시의 신청이 있는 때)에 따라 보증기일 도래전에 보증채무를 이행할 경우에는 본인에게 사전통지를 아니하고 또 주채무의 기한도래여부에 불구하고 할 수 있으며, 이행의 방법·금액은 지급보증서의 조건에 따라 할 수 있기로 합니다.

제7조 특별배상금

- ① 본인이 제4조에 의한 주채무의 이행을 아니한 경우에는 그 지급기일의 익일부터 이행일 또는 은행의 보증채무 이행일 전일까지 제1조에서 정하는 보증료와 지연배상금을 특별배상금으로 지급합니다.
- ② 제5조 제1항의 통지를 게을리한 경우에는 주채무 소멸일 익일부터 그 통지 도달일까지 제1조에서 정하는 보증료 해당액을 특별배상금으로 지급합니다.

제8조 대위변제에 따른 상환범위

은행이 제5조 제3항 또는 제6조 등에 의하여 보증채무를 이행한 때에는 본인은 곧 다음 각 호에 해당하는 금액을 상환합니다.

1. 보증채무 이행금액
2. 보증채무 이행에 든 비용
3. 기타 본인에 대한 권리의 행사나 보전에 든 비용
4. 제1호 내지 제3호의 지급금액에 대하여 그 지급일로부터 상환일까지 제1조에서 정하는 지연배상금률과 계산방법에 의하여 산출한 지연배상금

제9조 상환자력 유지의무 등

- ① 본인은 이 거래약정으로 말미암은 채무의 상환자력유지를 위하여 다음과 같이 적절한 재무비율을 유지하기로 합니다. 그 밖에 재무구조개선약정 등이 따로 있는 경우에는 이 거래 약정의 끝부분에 이를 붙이고 그 내용은 이 거래 약정의 일부로 봅니다.

구 분	20 .	20 .	20 .	20 .	20 .
부채비율	%	%	%	%	%
자기자본비율	%	%	%	%	%
()비율	%	%	%	%	%
()비율	%	%	%	%	%

- ② 본인이 다음 각 호의 행위를 하고자 할 때에는 사전에 은행과 협의하기로 합니다.

1. 합병, 영업양수도 및 중요한 재산의 매각·임대
2. 이 거래약정에 따른 자금용도외의 고정자산에 대한 투자
3. 타인의 채무를 위한 보증
4. 신규사업 진출 또는 해외투자
5. 기업구조 개선 작업(Work Out) 또는 사적화의 신청 등 경영상 중대한 변화가 생길 우려가 있는 경우.

- ③ 본인은 은행이 이 거래약정의 사후관리상 그 필요성이 현저하다고 인정하여 다음 각 호의 행위를 청구하는 경우 그에 응하기로 합니다.

1. 보유 부동산 및 유가증권 매각
2. 지배주주의 출자
3. 유상증자 또는 기업공개

- ④ 제1항 내지 제3항의 규정은 본인과 은행간에 각 항별로 별도의 특약이 있는 경우에만 적용합니다.

제10조 자료의 제출 등

- ① 본인은 은행이 여신거래기본약관 제17조 및 제19조에 근거하여 매 시기별로 요청하는 다음 각 호의 자료 기타 여신의 사후관리를 위하여 필요한 자료를 은행의 요청이 있는대로 제출하기로 합니다.

1. 매분기 : 부가가치세신고서, 합계잔액시산표, 부채현황표, 판매처 및 제품별 매출예상표 등
2. 매반기 : 반기결산보고서, 부가가치세신고서, 합계잔액시산표, 부채현황표, 판매처 및 제품별 매출예상표 등

3. 매 년 : 공인회계사 감사보고서(결산재무제표), 연결재무제표, 법인등기부등본, 사업자등록증, 주주명부, 정관, 근로소득세징수액집계표, 사업계획서, 추정재무제표(3개년), 주요거래처현황, 각종 인허가 및 기술인증관련 서류사본(KS, ISO, 특허권 등), 노사분규확인서, 기타 제품설명서, 동업계 참고자료 등
4. 수 시 : 합계잔액시산표, 부채현황표, 자금용도확인서류 등
- ② 본인은 은행이 본인에 대한 신용평가시 기업의 외환리스크 현황 및 관리실태를 파악하기 위하여 요청하는 다음 각 호의 자료를 은행의 요청이 있는 대로 제출하기로 합니다.
1. 외환리스크 관리조직 및 관리규정현황
 2. 외화자금 조달 및 운용현황
 3. 외화표시 파생상품 거래현황

제11조 기타 특약사항

	본 인	(인)
--	-----	-----

본인은 은행여신거래기본약관 및 이 약정서 사본을 확실히 수령하고, 주요내용에 대하여 충분한 설명을 듣고 이해하였음.		
본 인		(인)

The Bank is required to explain the material terms and conditions of this Agreement to the Client and deliver to the Client the respective copy of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions and this Agreement.

Payment Guarantee Agreement

20

To: Agricultural Bank of China, Seoul Branch("the Bank")

Obligor Name : _____ (seal)

Address : _____

The Obligor hereby agrees that the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions shall apply to the payment guarantee transaction with the Bank and agree to be bound by the following provisions.

Article 1. Terms and Conditions of Transactions

The terms and conditions applicable to credit transactions shall be as follows (in case of several types of transactions, please tick in the () spaces below after receiving explanation by an officer of the Bank).

Payment Guarantee Type (Item)	()	Type of Transactions	☐ Revolving Loan Transaction ☐ Lump Sum Transaction	
(Maximum) Amount of payment guarantee	KRW (including the principal, the interest and the default interest.)			
Payment guarantee period	By _____.			
Application for payment guarantee	By an application for payment guarantee as prescribed by the Bank.			
Time for payment guarantee	☐ To guarantee the whole amount on the commencement date of payment guarantee. ☐ The Bank will confirm the needed amount by referring to the support documents and actuals within ____ year(s) and ____ month(s) from the commencement date of the payment guarantee and provide split guarantee ☐ To provide the payment guarantee upon the Obligor's application fulfilling a certain requirements.			
Method of payment guarantee	☐ Issuance of payment guarantee ☐ Endorsement of bills ☐ Acceptance of bills ☐ Other methods()			
Payment guarantee Rate	☐ Fixed (select Art. 3(2)1 of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions)	_____% per annum	Default interest rate (Article 3(5) of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions)	_____% per annum
	☐ Floating (select Art. 3(2)2 of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions)	_____% per annum		
Terms of initial payment guarantee	Time and manner of payment of the guarantee rate	☐ To pay the guarantee rate on the payment guarantee date for a period to the date preceding the expiration of the payment guarantee. ☐ The initial guarantee rate will be paid on the payment guarantee date and thereafter the guarantee rate will be paid every ____ months on the next following date of the final date of calculation of the paid guarantee rate. ☐ Other methods		
	Calculation of the guarantee rate and the default interest rate	The guarantee rate will be calculated on the basis of 365-day year. With respect to delay in payment of the guarantee rate, the amount payable shall be added by the default interest calculated for the number of days delayed.		

Article 2. Excessive Guarantee

The Bank may upon request from the Obligor provide a payment guarantee for an amount in excess of the maximum amount or extend the guarantee period upon expiration of such period, as stated in Article 1. In such case, this Agreement shall apply with respect to such additional payment guarantee amount and/or such extended guarantee period.

Article 3. Reduction, Suspension or Termination

1. The Obligor will not object to the reduction of the maximum amount set forth in Article 1, or the temporary suspension of the payment guarantee or termination of this Agreement prior to the expiration of the

guarantee period set forth in Article 1, with notice from the Bank, if such action is deemed necessary because of changes in financial circumstances or substantial deterioration in credit status of the Obligor, for the protection of the Bank's right or for any other reasonable causes.

2. In case where the reasons under paragraph (1) are solved to allow normal credit transactions, the reduction or the suspension will be cancelled.
3. In case of any reduction of maximum guarantee amount, termination of this Agreement in accordance with the preceding paragraph or expiration of this Agreement, the Obligor will immediately repay to the Bank the portion of the amount exceeding the reduced maximum amount or the aggregate outstanding amount of the guarantee amount as of the date of termination or expiration of the Agreement.

Article 4. Duties to Perform Principal Obligation

The Obligor will deposit an amount equal to the principal obligation with the Bank prior to the payment date or directly pay such principal obligation when due, in order to ensure that the Bank will not incur any loss in connection with my/our principal obligation guaranteed by the Bank.

Article 5. Duties to Give a Notice

1. The Obligor will immediately notify the Bank, in the event the principal obligation is discharged by reason of payment in full by the Obligor or by reason of renewal, set-off, exculpation, commingling, or expiry of statute of limitation, etc.
2. The Obligor will immediately notify the Bank, in the event that the Obligor receives a demand from the principal obligee to discharge the principal obligation or that there occurs any event (such as changes in security for the principal obligation or the maturity date of the principal obligation) which may affect the Bank's obligations hereunder.
3. The Obligor will immediately reimburse the Bank for any amount paid by the Bank to satisfy the principal obligation as a result of my/our negligence in notifying the Bank in accordance with Paragraphs (1) and (2) above.

Article 6. Performance of Guarantee Obligation

The Bank may perform the guarantee obligation without a prior notice to the Obligor and in such amount and manner as provided by the terms of the payment guarantee separately issued under this Agreement, irrespective of whether the principal obligation becomes due and payable. The Bank shall immediately notify the Obligor of the Bank's performance of guarantee obligation.

Article 7. Special Compensation

- (1) In case where the Obligor fails to perform the principal obligation under Article 4, the Obligor will pay the guarantee rate and the default interest as provided by Article 1 as special compensation for the number of days delayed from the next following date of the relevant payment date to the date preceding performance or the Bank's performance of the guarantee obligation.
- (2) In case where the Obligor delays in giving a notice under Article 5(1), an amount equivalent to the guarantee rate as set by Article 1 shall be paid as special compensation from the next following date of extinguishment of the main obligation to the date of receipt of the notice.

Article 8. Amount of Reimbursement

The Obligor agrees to immediately reimburse the Bank for any payment made by the Bank in performance of its guarantee obligation, including without limitation, (i) the amount of the guarantee obligation performed by the Bank, (ii) default interest on the amount of the guarantee obligation from the payment date until the reimbursement date at the rate of % p.a. on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed and a year of 365 days and (iii) expenses incurred by the bank in the performance of its guarantee obligation and in the enforcement or protection of the Bank's rights against me/us; provided, the rate of such default interest is subject to changes in accordance with Article 3 of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions.

Article 9. Obligation to Maintain Solvency

- (1) The Obligor agrees to maintain the proper financial rate shown in the following for the purpose of maintaining his/her solvency in relation to his/her obligations arising from the transactions. If there is a financial restructuring agreement, such agreement shall be attached to the end of this Agreement and quoted herein.

Section	20	20	20	20	20
Debt ratio	%	%	%	%	%
Capital Adequacy ratio	%	%	%	%	%
() ratio	%	%	%	%	%
() ratio	%	%	%	%	%

(2) When the Obligor wishes to do each of the following activities, the Obligor will discuss thereon with the Bank in advance:

1. Merger, business transfer/acquisition, and sale/lease of material properties;
2. Investment into fixed assets deviating from the use of the proceeds under this Transaction Agreement;
3. Provision of a guarantee for a third party's obligations;
4. Participation in a new business or overseas investment; or
5. Application for work out or private composition which is likely to cause material change in management.

(3) The Obligor shall comply with the requests from the Bank which are deemed necessary by the Bank for the administration of this credit transaction:

1. Sale of real property or securities held by the Obligor;
2. Contribution by majority shareholder; or
3. Paid-in capital increase or initial public offering.

(4) The provisions from paragraphs (1) through (3) shall apply only in case where the Obligor and the Bank separately enter into special terms as to each paragraph.

Article 10. Submission of Documents

(1) The Obligor will submit each of the following documents requested by the Bank for every period pursuant to Articles 17 and 19 of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions and other data required for administration of the credit transaction.

1. Quarterly : Certificate of the Value Added Tax Base, Calculation of the Aggregate Balance, Status of the Liabilities, Anticipated Sales per Purchaser and Product.
2. Semi-Annually : Semi Annual Settlement Report, Certificate of the Value Added Tax Base, Calculation of the Aggregate Balance, Status of the Liabilities, Anticipated Sales per Purchaser and Product
3. Annually : A certified public accountant's audit report (settled financial statements), consolidated financial statements, copy of company registry, business registration, shareholders' list, articles of incorporation, summary sheet of collection of earned income tax, business plan, estimate financial statements (for 3 years), status of major transaction parties, copy of various sorts of permits, licenses and technology certificates (KS, ISO and Patent rights), labor dispute confirmation, other manuals of products and reference materials of the same industry.
4. Occasionally upon demand : Calculation of the Aggregate Balance, Status of the Liabilities and Confirmation of Use of the Proceeds, etc.

(2) The Obligor will submit each of the following data the Bank demands in order to understand the status of foreign exchange risk of the Obligor and management thereof for the purpose of rating the credit status of the Obligor.

1. Status of the foreign exchange risk management system and the management regulations
2. Status of procurement of foreign capital and operation thereof
3. Status of transactions of derivatives denominated in foreign currency

Article 11. Other Special Covenants

The Obligor confirms that he/she received the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions (for company), was explained about and understood the main terms and Conditions thereof	Obligor	(seal)
--	---------	--------